

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

**SPORT & WHEAT CPA PA,**  
a Florida corporation, individually  
and on behalf of a class of  
similarly situated businesses and  
individuals,

Plaintiff,

v.

**SERVISFIRST BANK INC.;**  
**SYNOVUS BANK;**  
**THE FIRST, A NATIONAL**  
**ASSOCIATION; and**  
**TRUIST BANK,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-5425-TKW-HTC

**DEFENDANT TRUIST BANK'S**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**  
**AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Congress Requires the SBA to Reimburse PPP Lenders While Limiting Agent Fees. ....	2
II. The Regulatory Framework Focuses on Limiting Agent Fees.....	5
III. Sport & Wheat Had No Reason to Believe Truist Would Pay It Agent Fees.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Federal Law Does Not Provide a Private Cause of Action for PPP Agent Fees.....	9
II. Federal Law Does Not Entitle Agents to PPP Fees.....	12
A. The CARES Act Limits Agent Fees—It Does Not Create an Entitlement that Lenders Must Pay. ....	12
B. The PPP Regulations, Even if Valid, Do Not Create an Entitlement to Agent Fees. ....	14
1. The SBA Exceeded Its Authority by Providing that Agent Fees Will be Paid Out of Statutorily Mandated Lender Fees.....	15
2. The Plain Language of the First IFR Creates No Entitlement to Agent Fees.....	19
3. Pre-existing SBA Regulations Confirm There Is No Entitlement to Agent Fees.....	19
4. The Common Law Confirms There Is No Entitlement to Agent Fees.....	23
C. Federal Law Bars Any Claim for Payment of Purported Fees. ....	24

III. Sport & Wheat Also Fails to State Any Claim under Florida Law.....26

A. Sport & Wheat Fails to State a Claim for Unjust  
Enrichment or Contract Implied in Law. ....26

1. Sport & Wheat Does Not Allege it Conferred a  
Direct Benefit on Truist of which Truist Had  
Knowledge. ....27

2. It is Not Inequitable for Truist to Retain the Fee  
the CARES Act Guarantees. ....30

B. Sport & Wheat Fails to State a Claim for Conversion. ....31

CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A &amp; E Auto Body, Inc. v. 21st Century Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-0310, 2015 WL 12867010 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2015) .....	28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Am. Safety Ins. Serv. v. Griggs</i> , 959 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	26, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bel-Bel Int’l Corp. v. Cmty. Bank of Homestead</i> , 162 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8-9
<i>Bulluck v. Newtek Small Bus. Fin., Inc.</i> , 808 F. App’x 698, 2020 WL 1490702 (11th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Cremeens v. City of Montgomery</i> , 602 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Failla</i> , 838 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n of Lake Worth v. Brown</i> , 707 F.2d 1217 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.</i> , —B.R.—, No. 19-4971, 2020 WL 3048197 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. June 8, 2020).....	18

*Johnson v. Catamaran Health Sol., LLC*,  
687 F. App’x 825 (11th Cir. 2017).....29

*Kee v. Nat’l Reserve Life Ins. Co.*,  
918 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1990) .....31

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....17

*Kopel v. Kopel*,  
229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017) ..... 26-27

*Lamie v. United States Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....13

*Lindley v. FDIC*,  
733 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Love v. Delta Air Lines*,  
310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 11-12

*Lyng v. Payne*,  
476 U.S. 926 (1986).....15

*McDonald v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*,  
291 F.3d 718 (11th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Musselman v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama*,  
684 F. App’x 824 (11th Cir. 2017) (Tjoflat, J., concurring) .....10

*Peoples’ Nat’l Bank of Commerce v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla., N.A.*,  
667 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....29

*Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. v. Diamond*,  
140 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2014).....30

*Profiles, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
—F. Supp. 3d—, No. 20-0894, 2020 WL 1849710  
(D. Md. Apr. 13, 2020)..... 10-11, 16, 25

*Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....26

*Scherer v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
746 F. Supp. 73 (N.D. Fla. 1988) .....31

*Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....10

*Tectonics, Inc. of Fla. v. Castle Const. Co.*,  
753 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 24-26

*United States v. Fidelity Capital Corp.*,  
920 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1991) .....11

*Utley v. Donaldson*,  
94 U.S. 29 (1876).....23

**Statutes**

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,  
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) .....1, 17

15 U.S.C. § 636.....2-3, 13-14, 16, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....9

**Regulations**

13 C.F.R. § 103.1 .....4, 17, 20

13 C.F.R. § 103.2 .....4, 20

13 C.F.R. § 103.5 .....4, 20, 22

13 C.F.R. § 120.10 .....5

Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection  
Program, 85 Fed. Reg. 20,811 (Apr. 15, 2020) .....5, 16, 19

Immediate Disaster Assistance Program,  
75 Fed. Reg. 60,588, 60,594 (Oct. 1, 2010) .....21

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 2 (1937) .....23

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 441 (1958).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 17 (1981).....	23
Restatement (Third) of Agency §§ 1.01, 1.03 (2006).....	17
